Company revised its consolidated financial statements for prior period amounts, as if Topic 606 had been effective for such
periods. The references “as adjusted” used herein refer to revisions of data for the year ended December 31, 2017 as a result of
the adoption of Topic 606.

The Company’s material revenues are derived from its license agreement with Sato Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (“Sato”), which
provides for consideration in the form of an upfront payment, milestone payments, and royalties. As the Company adopted
Topic 606, it elected to utilize two transition practical expedients provided for in Topic 606: the Company (i) has not restated
completed contracts that begin and end in the same annual reporting period and (ii) has not disclosed the amount of the
transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligations and an explanation of when the entity expects to recognize
that amount as revenue for the reporting periods presented prior to the initial date of application.

95

Adoption of the revenue recognition standard, which is described in detail in “Note 5—Revenue Recognition”, impacted
previously reported results as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

  Year Ended December 31, 2017
  As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

License and collaboration revenue $ 1,765 $ 506 $ 2,271
Research and development services revenue 375 — 375

Total revenue 2,140 506 2,646
Operating expenses:

Research and development 25,212 — 25,212
General and administrative 13,113 — 13,113

Total operating expenses 38,325 — 38,325
Operating loss (36,185) 506 (35,679)
Other expense, net (942) — (942)
Net loss and comprehensive loss $ (37,127) $ 506 $ (36,621)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (2.32) $ 0.03 $ (2.29)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted 15,981,247 — 15,981,247

Consolidated Balance Sheets

  December 31, 2017
  As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Deferred revenue, current portion $ 2,164 $ 467 $ 2,631
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 6,919 (973) 5,946
Accumulated deficit (160,160) 506 (159,654)

The adoption of the revenue recognition standard also impacted previously reported income tax provision results, as described
in detail in “Note 12-Income Taxes.”

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash
Receipts and Cash Payments. The FASB issued ASU 2016-15 to improve U.S. GAAP by providing guidance on the cash flow
statement classification of eight specific areas where there is existing diversity in practice. The FASB expects that the guidance
in this ASU will reduce the current and potential future diversity in practice in such areas. This ASU was effective for the